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HOW THE IMR FINAL DETERMINATION WAS MADE

MAXIMUS Federal Services sent the complete case file to an expert reviewer. He/she has no
affiliation with the employer, employee, providers or the claims administrator. He/she has been
in active clinical practice for more than five years and is currently working at least 24 hours a
week in active practice. The expert reviewer was selected based on his/her clinical experience,
education, background, and expertise in the same or similar specialties that evaluate and/or treat
the medical condition and disputed items/Service. He/she is familiar with governing laws and
regulations, including the strength of evidence hierarchy that applies to Independent Medical
Review determinations.

The Expert Reviewer has the following credentials:

State(s) of Licensure: lowa, Illinois, Hawaii

Certification(s)/Specialty: Preventive Medicine, Occupational Medicine, Public Health &
General Preventive Medicine

CLINICAL CASE SUMMARY

The expert reviewer developed the following clinical case summary based on a review of the
case file, including all medical records:

The 54-year-old female injured worker suffered an industrial injury on 10/02/2001. The
diagnoses included failed back surgery syndrome, lumbar degenerative disc disease with
radiculopathy, mid back thoracic spine pain and myospasm. The injured worker had been
treated with medications and multiple orthopedic spinal surgeries. On 4/6/2015, the treating
provider reported tenderness of the thoracic spine and facet joints. She reported constant low
back pain with right lower extremity numbness and tingling and weakness. She reported 50%-
60% improvement of pain with medications. The treatment plan included Gabapentin, Lunesta,
IT (intrathecal) Dilaudid trial, and Trigger Point Injection to the mid back.

IMR ISSUES, DECISIONS AND RATIONALES
The Final Determination was based on decisions for the disputed items/services set forth below:

Gabapentin 300mg #120: Upheld

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines
Anti-epilepsy drugs.




MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Anti-
Epilepsy Drugs Page(s): 16-22. Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability
Guidelines (ODG) Chronic Pain, Anti-epilepsy drugs (AEDSs) for pain, Gabapentin (Neurontin
).

Decision rationale: The MTUS considers Gabapentin as a first-line treatment for neuropathic
pain and effective for the treatment of spinal cord injury, lumbar spinal stenosis, and post op
pain. MTUS also recommends a trial of Gabapentin for complex regional pain syndrome. ODG
states "Recommended Trial Period: One recommendation for an adequate trial with Gabapentin
is three to eight weeks for titration, then one to two weeks at maximum tolerated dosage.
(Dworkin, 2003) The patient should be asked at each visit as to whether there has been a change
in pain or function. Current consensus based treatment algorithms for diabetic neuropathy
suggests that if inadequate control of pain is found, a switch to another first-line drug is
recommended.” Additionally, ODG states that Gabapentin "has been shown to be effective for
treatment of diabetic painful neuropathy and postherpetic neuralgia and has been considered as a
first-line treatment for neuropathic pain." Based on the clinical documentation provided, there is
no evidence of neuropathic type pain on exam or subjectively. The previous reviewer modified
the request to Gapapentin 300mg #60. As such, without any evidence of neuropathic type pain,
the request for Gabapentin 300mg #120 is not medically necessary.

Lunesta 3mg #30: Upheld

Claims Administrator guideline: The Claims Administrator did not base their decision on the
MTUS. Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines (ODG), Mental
Iliness & Stress, Eszopicolone (Lunesta).

MAXIMUS guideline: The Expert Reviewer did not base their decision on the MTUS.
Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines (ODG) Chronic Pain,
Insomnia, Mental IlIness, Eszopicolone (Lunesta).

Decision rationale: MTUS is silent specifically regarding eszopicolone (Lunesta), therefore
other guidelines were utilized.ODG states regarding Eszopicolone, "Not recommended for long-
term use, but recommended for short-term use. See Insomnia treatment. See also the Pain
Chapter. Recommend limiting use of hypnotics to three weeks maximum in the first two months
of injury only, and discourage use in the chronic phase."For insomnia ODG recommends that
"Pharmacological agents should only be used after careful evaluation of potential causes of sleep
disturbance. Failure of sleep disturbance to resolve in a 7 to 10 day period may indicate a
psychiatric and/or medical illness. (Lexi-Comp, 2008) Primary insomnia is generally addressed
pharmacologically. Secondary insomnia may be treated with pharmacological and/or
psychological measures. The specific component of insomnia should be addressed: (a) Sleep
onset; (b) Sleep maintenance; (c) Sleep quality; & (d) Next-day functioning.” Medical records
do not indicate patient's sleep hygiene or the need for variance from the guidelines, such as "(a)
Wake at the same time everyday; (b) Maintain a consistent bedtime; (c) Exercise regularly (not
within 2 to 4 hours of bedtime); (d) Perform relaxing activities before bedtime; (e) Keep your
bedroom quiet and cool; (f) Do not watch the clock; (g) Avoid caffeine and nicotine for at least
six hours before bed; (h) Only drink in moderation; & (i) Avoid napping." Medical documents
indicate that the patient has been on since at least 2/2014 exceeding guidelines. Additionally,
medical records do not indicate what components of insomnia have been addressed, treated with
conservative measures, and the results of those conservative treatments. As such, the request for
Lunesta 3mg #30 is not medically necessary.



1 IT Dilaudid trial: Upheld

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment
Guidelines Hydromorphone (Dilaudid), Opioids.

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Opioids
Page(s): 51, 74-96. Decision based on Non-MTUS Citation Official Disability Guidelines
(ODG) Pain, Opioids.

Decision rationale: Per MTUS, Dilaudid is the brand name version of Hydromorphone, which
is a pure agonist/short acting opioid and "they are often used for intermittent or breakthrough
pain." ODG does not recommend the use of opioids for low back pain "except for short use for
severe cases, not to exceed 2 weeks." The patient has exceeded the 2 week recommended
treatment length for opioid usage. MTUS does not discourage use of opioids past 2 weeks, but
does state that "ongoing review and documentation of pain relief, functional status, appropriate
medication use, and side effects. Pain assessment should include: current pain; the least reported
pain over the period since last assessment; average pain; intensity of pain after taking the opioid,;
how long it takes for pain relief; and how long pain relief lasts. Satisfactory response to
treatment may be indicated by the patient's decreased pain, increased level of function, or
improved quality of life."The treating physician does not document any of the following: the
least reported pain over the period since last assessment, intensity of pain after taking opioid,
how long it takes for pain relief or how long it lasts. Submitted medical documents indicate 50
to 60% improvement with current pain medications which does not indicate a failed treatment,
documentation of failed treatment would be required before beginning an IT Dilaudid trail.
MTUS further recommends opioid dosing not to exceed 120mg oral morphine equivalent per
day cumulatively for all different opioids used. The morphine equivalent per day based on the
progress notes appears to be at the maximum dose per MTUS recommended guidelines. As
such, the request for 1 IT Dilaudid trial is not medically necessary.

1 Trigger Point Injection to the mid back: Upheld

Claims Administrator guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment
Guidelines Trigger point injections.

MAXIMUS guideline: Decision based on MTUS Chronic Pain Treatment Guidelines Trigger
Point Injections Page(s): 122.

Decision rationale: MTUS lists the criteria for Trigger Points: (1) Documentation of
circumscribed trigger points with evidence upon palpation of a twitch response as well as
referred pain; (2) Symptoms have persisted for more than three months; (3) Medical
management therapies such as ongoing stretching exercises, physical therapy, NSAIDs and
muscle relaxants have failed to control pain; (4) Radiculopathy is not present (by exam,
imaging, or neuro-testing); (5) Not more than 3-4 injections per session; (6) No repeat
injections unless a greater than 50% pain relief is obtained for six weeks after an injection and
there is documented evidence of functional improvement; (7) Frequency should not be at an
interval less than two months; (8) Trigger point injections with any substance (e.g., saline or
glucose) other than local anesthetic with or without steroid are not recommended. MTUS
guidelines states that there must be documentation of 50% improvement in function following
trigger point injections for injections to be repeated. They are not supported in individuals with
radicular pain complaints. Physical examination findings must document circumscribed trigger
points with evidence upon palpation of the twitch response, as well as referred pain. Submitted



documentation does not suggest a greater than 50% relief and documented evidence of
functional improvement following the previous injections to support repeated injections. It
appears a prior trigger point injection was performed on 3/26/15. There is some mention that
there is 50-60% improvement in pain, but this does not specifically correlate with the previous
injection. The repeat injection on 4/6/15 would indicated that pain relief was not obtained for
six weeks. The request for 1 Trigger Point Injection to the mid back is not medically necessary.



